» o

Vs

| 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee

To: Councillors D Myers, Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty,
Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, Warters, Lomas and
Fisher
Date: Wednesday, 21 April 2021
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 22)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 24 February 2021 and 4 March 2021.
3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the
committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on

www.york.gov.uk



b)

Monday 19 April 2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of
the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed live
and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings
and decisions.

Plans List

This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

Burnholme Community Hub, Mossdale Avenue, York YO31 OHA
[20/01916/OUTM] (Pages 23 - 78)

Erection of 83no. dwellings (use class C3) with associated parking,
landscaping, access and ancillary works. No matters reserved except for
the appearance, scale and internal layout of 5no. self-build plots in
Terrace 5. [Heworth Ward]

Plumbase, Waterloo House, Fawcett Street, York YO10 4AH
[20/01521/FULM] (Pages 79 - 124)

Erection of a 3 and 3.5 storey student accommodation block (providing 85
student rooms) following demolition of existing buildings. [Fishergate
Ward]

Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local
Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Democracy Officer

Angela Bielby
Contact details:
e Telephone: 01904 552599
e Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing
this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESRMEEEISS (cantonese)
g2 ©T AR e o T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. {Palish

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-J’o’t e Ly € () i T oo 2 (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee
Date 24 February 2021

Present Councillors D Myers, Cullwick (Chair),

Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Ayre, Barker,
D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas,
Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, Warters, Lomas and
Fisher

Apologies Councillors

15.

16.

17.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda.

In relation to agenda item 3a [Northern House, Rougier Street,
York [19/02672/FULM], ClIr Kilbane declared a non pecuniary
non prejudicial interest as a Member of Bishopthorpe Road
Traders Association and Cllr Doughty declared a non prejudicial
interest as his employer was an occupant of the building but he
did not work there. There were no further declarations of
interest.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee.

Plans List
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant

Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant



17a

Page 2

policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.

Northern House, Rougier Street, York [19/02672/FULM]

Members considered a major full application from Rougier
Street Developments Limited for the demolition of 1 - 9 Rougier
Street and erection of 10 storey building, with roof terraces,
consisting of mixed use development including 211 apartments
(Use Class C3), offices (Use Class B1), visitor attraction (Use
Class D1), with associated landscaping and public realm
improvements at Northern House, Rougier Street, York.

Members were provided with an update advising them of a
revised recommendation in relation to affordable housing
contribution from the developer, who had made an offer of
£500,000 towards affordable housing in addition to the overage
clause on the S106. The money would go towards off-site
provision of affordable housing and would be secured in the
S106 agreement. There was also a daylight
[...]

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair.

Reason:



17b

Page 9

All Members confirmed they had been present for the item.

[The meeting adjourned from 21:04 to 21:18]

Haxby Hall, York Road, Haxby, York [20/01944/FULM]

Members considered a major full application from Mr L Garton
for the erection of a 65 bed residential and dementia care home
following demolition of 5 and 7 York Road and existing care
home, and associated access and parking and landscaping at
Haxby Hall, York Road, Haxby, York.

An officer update was given advising the committee of further
representations from Haxby Town Council, the owner/occupiers
of 3 Station Road, 2 Hall Rise and 18 York Road. Members
were also advised of suggested amendments to conditions 2
and 27 and of a suggested additional informative. The additional
information had been assessed and the planning balance and
the recommendation remained unchanged from the published
report.

A presentation was given detailing the existing care home
buildings in the context of residential properties and their rear
gardens and the proposed site plan.

In response to Member questions officers confirmed that:
¢ |t would be ensured that there would be no obstruction
with visibility to the entrance.
e A note could be added to condition 4 regarding the length
of construction in the CEMP.

Public Speakers

Doug Jennings, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the
application noting that the applicant had worked closely with the
council’s Adult Social Care team and there was a demand for
dementia care. He added that this was a replacement care
home with uplifts in accordance with the Draft Local Plan. He
noted the changes to the design that meant there was no
detrimental impact on local residents.

In response to further questions from Members officers clarified
that:



Page 10

Information on complainants making complaints about the
development could not be shared due to GDPR.
Regarding the quality of building materials, the applicants
b
[...]
d.

All Members confirmed they had been present for the item.

Cllr C Cullwick, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 9.51 pm].



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee
Date 4 March 2021

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-

Chair), Ayre, Barker, Daubeney, Doughty,
Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, Watrters,
Lomas, Fisher and Craghill (Substitute for ClIr
D'Agorne)

Apologies Councillor D’Agorne

18.

19.

20.

21.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda.

ClIr Barker declared a non predjudicial interest in agenda item
4b [York Microlight Centre Limited, Rufforth Airfield, Rufforth,
York YO233NA [20/01448/FUL] as the Ward Councillor for that
Ward. There were no further declarations of interest.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February
2021 be approved and then signed by the chair as a
correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at

the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on

general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee.

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant

Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant



2la

Page 16

policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.

North Selby Mine, New Road, Deighton, York
[20/01546/FUL]

Members considered a full application from Peter Massie for the
Variation of condition 4 of permitted application 19/00078/OUTM
(redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site to a leisure
development comprising of a range of touring caravan and static
caravans with associated facilities) to remove limit of 28 nights
occupation in any one calendar year at North Selby Mine, New
Road, Deighton, York.

A presentation on the application was given, detailing the site
location plan and site parameters plan.

Officers provided an update noting that the full committee report
had been republished that day (including the alternative wording
for condition 4). Late correspondence had been received
Deighton Parish Council in response to the alternative wording
of proposed condition 4. Members were also advised of an
amendment to condition 4 to require development to be carried
in full compliance with the approved site management plan. It
was noted that the additional information had been assessed
and the planning balance and recommendation were
unchanged from the published report.

In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that:

e Proof of residency could include council tax or utility bills
to prove primary residence and this could be stipulated to
residents.

e There were two pieces of legislation for the classification
of a caravan. Both were detailed to Members.

e The placement of lodges on the site would depend
whether those lodges fell under the definition of a caravan.
If the lodge was permanent and had bigger dimensions
than a caravan it would need a new planning permission.

e |t could be clarified within a condition what was meant by
caravan to make it clear for future developments on site.

e There would be a separate areas for static and touring
caravans.

e The limit for a caravan was a width of 6.2m

¢ Notification letters were sent to Deighton Parish Council
and Escrick Parish Council on 25 February 2021



Page 17

e The Deighton Parish Council response was clarified and
read out

e Condition 4 referred to all caravans on site

e Geothermal use of the site was not part of the application

[At 16:53 ClIr Barker confirmed that he had heard all of the
discussion when his camera was briefly off]


[...]
(delivering facilities and new and
enhanced green infrastructure, in the form of connectivity and routes for pedestrians
and cyclists only) and through implementation of the travel plan over a 5 year
period.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 This site is allocated for housing in the Publication Draft Local Plan. The
scheme has been designed to promote sustainable modes of travel, health and well-
being. The latter through both the design of the housing itself and the surrounding
public realm and movement network.

6.2 The housing on the western side of the site has been re-designed to address
concerns over neighbours’ amenity and there will be measures to retain the
hedgerow at the western boundary.

6.3 Conditions will deal with technical matters and secure the following developer
contributions (which each pass the test of being necessary, directly related to the
development and fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind) —

Affordable housing — minimum 30% / 25 dwellings

Education — funding for 19 primary spaces / 11 secondary / 10 early years
- Sports provision off-site - £45,795
- Sustainable travel measures

- Off site highway works — measures to safeguard against risks arising from
overspill parking and improvements to the Bad Bargain Lane bus stop

Application Reference Number: 20/01916/OUTM Item No: 4a



Page 40

6.4 Approval is recommended; the NPPF states that the presumption in favour of
sustainable development applies in determining this application, this means approve
the development unless “any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies of the
Framework taken as a whole”.

6.5 This scheme has strong sustainability credentials. Housing is to be to
Passivhaus standards, and within an attractive and landscaped setting. Private car
ownership is discouraged, with alternatives promoted and facilitated. The scheme in
particular accords with the social objective of the NPPF — to support strong, vibrant
and healthy communities, by ensuring that a sufficient number and range of homes
can be provided to meet the needs of present and future generations; and by
fostering a well-designed and safe built environment, with accessible services and
open spaces that reflect current and future needs and support communities’ health,
social and cultural well-being.

6.6 The use of conditions will ensure the scheme is compliant with the economic,
environmental and social objectives of the NPPF and its policies.

COMMITTEE TO VISIT

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1 Application for approval of all reserved matters shall be made to the Local
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the
date of this permission and the development hereby permitted shall be begun before
the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved
matters to be approved.

Reason: In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the details
of the development and to comply with the Town and Country Planning (General
Development Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Location Plan 288 B (00) 000 P4
Tree Assessment Plan (Quants) drawing 1255 rev 4
Landscaping plans

Urbed drawings

Application Reference Number: 20/01916/OUTM Item No: 4a



Page 41

1116 URBED-Z0-ZZ-DR-L P1 - Hardscaping, Landscape and tree planting plans
Associated plant schedule dated 24/9/20

Proposed site plan 288B (00) 001 P4
Proposed roof plan 288B (00) 002 P4

Terraces site plans
288 (00) 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105,106, q07, 108, 109, 110, all revision P3
288 (00) 111 revision P4

Terraces elevations

288 (00) 200 - 206 - revision P3
288 (00) 207 - revision P4

288 (00) 208 - 211 - revision P3
288 (00) 208 - 212 - revision P4

Site wide plans and sections
288 (00) 220 P3, 300 P3

Typical details

ASHP stores - 288B (80) 002 P1

Cycle storage - (80) - 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 21 April 2021 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, 
Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, Warters, 
Lomas, Fisher, Rowley (Substitute for Cllr 
Doughty) and Waudby (Substitute for Cllr 
Ayre) 

Apologies Councillors Ayre and Doughty 

 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
In relation to agenda item 4a Burnholme Community Hub, 
Mossdale Avenue, York YO31 0HA [20/01916/OUTM], Cllr 
Rowley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a school 
governor at the school that agreed to release the land the 
application was on. Cllr D’Agorne declared a non-prejudicial 
interest as the council was the applicant and he was a member 
of the Executive. Cllr Douglas also declared a non-prejudicial 
interest as a Ward Councillor for that ward. 
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 

23. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 March 

2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record at a later date subject to the reason 
for moving deferral of the application in minute 21a 
to ‘ Cllr Warters then moved and Cllr Craghill 
seconded refusal on the grounds of the Condition 4 
being changed from 28 days occupancy (4 weeks) 
to 46 weeks occupancy by virtue of the 6 week 
closure period.’ 



 
 

24. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

25. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

26. Burnholme Community Hub, Mossdale Avenue, York YO31 
0HA [20/01916/OUTM]  
 
Members considered a major outline application from City Of 
York Council for Erection of 83 dwellings (use class C3) with 
associated parking, landscaping, access and ancillary works. 
No matters reserved except for the appearance, scale and 
internal layout of 5no. self-build plots in Terrace 5 at Burnholme 
Community Hub, Mossdale Avenue, York YO31 0HA. 
 
Officers provided an update noting a number of amendments 
and clarifications to the report. This included an amendment to 
affordable housing for 21 (not 25) affordable homes to be policy 
compliant. It was clarified that the) that the council would be 
required to maintain the gates opening out over the highway (as 
detailed in paragraph 5.21 of the committee report. There were 
also amendments to conditions 8 and 10. It was noted that the 
additional information had been assessed and the planning 
balance and recommendation were unchanged from the 
published report. 
 
A presentation on the application was given, detailing the views 
from different access points, the proposed site location plan, 
house types and their elevations and site wide sections and 3D 
visuals. In response to Member questions, officers explained 
that: 



 The breakdown in the accommodation mix for wheelchair 
users related to different categories in the building 
regulations. 

 The plans marked out the disabled parking bays and they 
were located places nearest to accessible dwellings. 

 It was not known whether the owners of the self builds would 
park on their own land until their applications came forward. 

 The overspill parking concerns from highways officers was 
the reason for the second contribution in order to ensure that 
there could be double yellow lines/bollards where needed.  

 Condition 20 covered the works to Darnbrook Drive. 

 In terms of the draft Local Plan the development was classed 
as being in a suburban area.  

 The hours of working were included in the CEMP and it was 
anticipated that this would apply to the self builds also. 

 An update on affordable housing was given, as well as an 
outline of planning policy in relation to affordable housing. 

 The traffic survey looked at trips at peak times. 

 The council would try to achieve the highway on Mossdale 
Avenue being brought to an adoptable standard. 

 The landscaping of three could be for the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
Public Speakers 
Charlie Linfoot-King, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application. He explained that the road network was not suitable 
for development, there were issues around road safety as there 
was no crossing provided. There was also damage caused to 
the road and pollution, and the development was on an already 
compact housing estate. He was asked and explained that a 
crossing on Bad Bargain Lane was needed to mitigate the traffic 
problems. 
 
Paul Waind, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application. He suggested that consultation had not been 
carried out correctly. He noted that the site was an opportunity 
to protect green space. He explained that the plans showed a 
23m high building 1m away from his property and he suggested 
that the tallest buildings should be put the furthest away from 
properties. In answer to Member questions he noted that a 1.5 
storey building or bungalow should be put adjacent to his 
property boundary. 
 



Cllr Webb, Ward Councillor, spoke on behalf of local residents. 
He began by declaring that he worked at a school due to see a 
contribution to the development. He explained that residents 
would like a deferral of the application to have their points 
heard. He added that there was a need to improve public 
transport in the area and he asked for more in bus use for 
disabled users and that a crossing on Bad Bargain Lane would 
be welcome. He recognised the need for housing whilst 
acknowledging residents’ concerns. In response to Member 
questions he noted that the Ward Councillors had been working 
to get parking bays on Bad Bargain Lane. 
 
Michael Jones (Applicant, City of York Council) spoke in support 
of the application. He gave an overview of the focus of the 
housing delivery programme in creating new and improved 
housing, reducing road space to maximise open space and in 
being design landscape led. He explained that it was an 
inclusive development and that all homes were accessible and 
adaptable and that all homes would have their own outdoor 
space. Henry Wootton and Paul Morris, colleagues of Michael 
Jones, were in available to answer questions with him. In 
response to Member questions they explained that: 

 All of the one bedroom and two bedroom bungalows and four 
bedroom homes were wheelchair accessible 

 Each house had a private back garden that opened onto a 
shared space that sat behind the terraced houses which it 
was hoped would be used for a range of activities.  

 The development was delivering as many affordable houses 
as it could. An explanation on the viability of the development 
was given and assurance given that should circumstances 
change (such as grant funding from Homes England or lower 
constructions costs) the amount of affordable housing may 
be increased. 

 With the self builds taken out, 41% of the total houses built 
by the council were social rent or shared ownership. 

 The building heights in relation to neighbours’ boundaries 
were explained. 

 The pandemic had changed the consultation plans and the 
consultation carried out was detailed. 

 The applicant would be happy to accept a change in delivery 
times in the CEMP. 

 Modern methods of construction would be used, including 
timber frames and prefabrications which would reduce 
deliveries to the site.  



 Darnbrook Walk was not considered as a point of access for 
deliveries, 

 The heights on the ridge end of houses was clarified. 

 The site would be promoted as a low car development and it 
was considered that the travel plan measures promoted low 
car ownership. The travel plan measures were detailed. 

 There would be bus permits for residents’ use and the 
council would be happy to work with bus operators regarding 
improvements to bus services 

 The council would be the owner and developer 

 Regarding car parking facilities on the site, no specific 
measures had been agreed with the operators of the gym 
and care home and there would be consultation with those 
operators as part of the travel plan. 

 As part of the transport assessment a crossing on Bad 
Bargain Lane was not identified by the applicant or the 
Highways Authority as a requirement of the development 

 There was a clear aspiration to reduce car parking and 
increase cycle use  

 Regarding procurement for the contract soft market testing 
for contractors and been undertaken, this would begin 
subject to planning approval with work to begin in summer 
2022 for a maximum of two years.  

 The landscaping would be managed by a management 
company and there would be a service charge for this. It was 
confirmed this would apply to all residents and it would be 
done in the most cost effective way. The service fee had not 
been set yet. 

 The public realm team would not adopt the spaces as the 
spaces were not simple enough 

 The connection of the development to the cycle network was 
notes. 

 It was felt that the scheme put forward was the best one for 
the site. 

 There was a modest buffer zone between the development 
and houses and the hedge would be retained. 

 The loss of any market sale homes would affect the number 
of market sales available. 

 
[At 18:28 Cllr Lomas was not on camera and she confirmed she 
had heard all of the discussion] 
 
[The meeting adjourned from 18:28 to 18:38] 
 



Members then asked further questions to officers to which 
officers responded that: 

 Further correspondence had been sent out from the planning 
department apologising and clarifying an error. A virtual site 
visit had been undertaken. 

 A condition restricting access to Darnbrook Walk to 
pedestrians, cyclists and emergency vehicles could be 
added. 

 
Following debate, Cllr D’Agorne moved and Cllr Fenton prosed 
approval subject to additional conditions and informative in 
relation to access, landscaping. In accordance with the revised 
Standing Orders, a named vote was taken with the following 
result: 

 Cllrs D’Agorne, Daubeney, Douglas, Fenton, Fisher, Hollyer, 
Kilbane, Pavlovic, Rowley, Waudby and Cullwick voted for 
the motion; 

 Cllrs Lomas, Myers and Warters voted against the motion; 

 Cllr Barker abstained from the vote. 
 
The motion was carried and it was  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report, amendments to 
conditions 8 and 10 below and additional following 
additional conditions, with the final wording 
delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair: 

 
Amended Conditions 8 and 10   
Condition 8 – drainage – amend to require approval of details 
prior to commencement.  This is because installation of 
drainage infrastructure will be one of the initial phases of 
construction. 
Add requirements for a topographical survey showing the 
existing and proposed ground and finished floor levels to 
ordnance datum for the site and adjacent properties. The 
development should not be raised above the level of the 
adjacent land, to prevent runoff from the site affecting nearby 
properties. 
 
Condition 10 – amend to refer to at least 21 homes being 
affordable  
 
Additional conditions 



 Access restricted to pedestrian access only 

 Delivery hours standard hours Saturday, 9.30am-3.00pm 
Monday to Friday and no deliveries on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays 

 Landscaping and hedgerows for the lifetime of the 
development  

 Condition 13 informative to be agreed in consultation with 
Ward Councillors 

 CEMP condition to be agreed in consultation with Chair, Vice 
Chair and Ward Councillors 

 
All Members confirmed they had heard all discussion.  
 
Reasons: 
 

i. This site is allocated for housing in the Publication Draft 
Local Plan.  The scheme has been designed to promote 
sustainable modes of travel, health and well-being.  The 
latter through both the design of the housing itself and the 
surrounding public realm and movement network. 
 

ii. The housing on the western side of the site has been re-
designed to address concerns over neighbours’ amenity 
and there will be measures to retain the hedgerow at the 
western boundary.  
 

iii. Conditions will deal with technical matters and secure the 
following developer contributions (which each pass the 
test of being necessary, directly related to the 
development and fairly and reasonably related in scale 
and kind): 

 Affordable housing – minimum 30% / 25 dwellings 

 Education – funding for 19 primary spaces / 11 secondary 
/ 10 early years  

 Sports provision off-site - £45,795 

 Sustainable travel measures 

 Off site highway works – measures to safeguard against 
risks arising from overspill parking and improvements to 
the Bad Bargain Lane bus stop 
 

iv. The NPPF states that the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development applies in determining this 
application, this means approve the development unless 
“any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 



demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the policies of the Framework taken as a whole”.   
 

v. This scheme has strong sustainability credentials.  
Housing is to be to Passivhaus standards, and within an 
attractive and landscaped setting.  Private car ownership 
is discouraged, with alternatives promoted and facilitated.  
The scheme in particular accords with the social objective 
of the NPPF – to support strong, vibrant and healthy 
communities, by ensuring that a sufficient number and 
range of homes can be provided to meet the needs of 
present and future generations; and by fostering a well-
designed and safe built environment, with accessible 
services and open spaces that reflect current and future 
needs and support communities’ health, social and 
cultural well-being.  
 

vi. The use of conditions will ensure the scheme is compliant 
with the economic, environmental and social objectives of 
the NPPF and its policies. 
 

[The meeting adjourned from 19:15 to 19:32] 
 

 
 

26a Plumbase, Waterloo House, Fawcett Street, York YO10 4AH 
[20/01521/FULM]  
 
Members considered a full application from KMRE Group 
(Church Fenton) Limited for the erection of a 3 and 3.5 storey 
student accommodation block (providing 85 student rooms) 
following demolition of existing buildings at Plumbase, Waterloo 
House, Fawcett Street, York YO10 4AH. 
 
Officers provided an update noting that the scheme had 86 
student rooms, not 85 as per the committee report. Details were 
given on updated conditions 11, 18 20, 21 and additional 
conditions related to servicing within the site and removal of a 
redundant crossing. It was noted that the additional information 
had been assessed and the planning balance and 
recommendation were unchanged from the published report.  
 
A presentation on the application was given, detailing the site 
location plan, existing buildings, the streetview of the existing 



builing and city walls, the proposed site plan, elevations, cycle 
and bin storage and sections.  
 
In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that: 

 The site could provide 60 cycle spaces. 

 The policy was for archaeological findings to be recorded and 
excavated if necessary. 

 The widening of the footpath was where the building was. 

 And the backline from the terraced houses to Barbican Court 
had been secured to allow the option to widen the footpath. 

 There was two disabled parking spaces. 

 The site was considered a retail site not an employment site 
and therefore no consultation with the economic 
development team had taken place. 

 It was a shared access road and there were bollarded 
spaces which was where the disabled spaces would be 
located. 

 The student numbers were based on recent figures. 
 
Public Speakers 
Gary Swarbrick, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. He explained that the applicant presented a multi 
million pound development and was a high quality development 
with 86 bed spaces. He noted that the site was within the 
historic core of the city and the applicant had worked with 
officers and other third parties to respond to their concerns and 
change the design. He added that the application promoted 
sustainable travel. In answer to Member questions he confirmed 
that: 

 The applicant would be happy to work with officers to 
maximise cycle parking. 

 He could not commit to changes to delivery times and would 
need to discuss this with his clients. 

 The plans for student arrivals. 

 There was kitchen facilities in each room. 

 It was known how many students could be in the communal 
areas. 

 
[At 20:04 Cllr Waudby left the meeting as her internet was 
breaking up] 
 
The intention was that the site would continue year round. 
The shared facilities included a student work room and laundry. 
 



Members then asked further questions of officers to which 
officers responded that: 

 Building regulations would be required for kitchen uses. 

 There was nothing in the plans to show that the amenity level 
was unacceptable. 

 Safety issues would be covered by building regulations. Fire 
regulations would be picked up as part of the building 
regulations application. 

 Changes to the extended hours for construction were in 
place until 13 May 2021. 

 The planning authority had 14 days to consider changes in 
writing. 

 Regarding condition 12 the applicant had not asked for 
BREAAM as it was a residential application. 

 The rooms were just over 30m² and a one bedroom flat 
should be 37m². 

 The demolition details could be added to the CEMP in 
condition 3. 

 
[At 20:25 the Chair advised that Cllr Waudby had lost internet 
connection and had missed some of the discussion. Cllr 
Waudby then explained that because she had missed some 
discussion she didn’t feel that she could vote and she left the 
meeting at 20:26]. 
 
During debate Cllr Warters proposed refusal on the grounds of 
the loss of employment land, loss of amenity space, lack of air 
quality due to closed windows, construction traffic, student 
arrival/departure arrangements. Further debate followed and the 
Chair (Cllr Cullwick) moved deferral, seconded by Cllr Pavlovic. 
In accordance with the revised Standing Orders, a named vote 
was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs D’Agorne, Daubeney, Douglas, Fenton, Fisher, 
Kilbane, Lomas, Myers, Pavlovic, Rowley, Warters and 
Cullick voted for the motion; 

 Cllr Barker and Hollyer voted against the motion. 
  

The motion was carried and it was  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred.  
 
Reasons: 

i. Lack of detail on the arrangements for students 
moving in and out of the apartments, concern about 
the size of the amenity space, concern about the 



impact of demolition and construction traffic on the 
amenity of neighbours (including the primary 
school), and the loss of employment land. 

 
All Members confirmed they had heard all discussion. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Cullwick,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 8.48 pm]. 


